

EX 754/17

SMT ASFA KHATOON Vs. TAZEEM AHMAD

02.07.2025

Present: Ld. Counsel for decree holder through V.C.
Ld. Counsel for JD through V.C.
One person has appeared through V.C. (with his camera switched off) who claims that he is the JD. Despite request, he has not switched on his camera.

Warrants of arrest sent against the JD have come back unexecuted. Despite directions of concerned JCP, SHO Welcome has not appeared in Court to apprise the Court with respect to the efforts made to arrest the JD.

It appears that JD is intentionally avoiding execution of warrants against him. Let fresh warrants of arrest be issued against the JD through Ld. JCP concerned.

List on 10.07.2025. Let PF be filed.

Let copy of this order be sent to the concerned JCP. Ld. JCP is requested to depute a senior official to execute process in this case as this is one of the oldest execution pending in this Court and despite repeated attempts, process is sent back without due execution.

Aashish Gupta
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
02.07.2025