

EX 754/17

SMT ASFA KHATOON Vs. TAZEEM AHMAD

19.07.2025

Present: Sh. Rahul Rohtagi and Sh. Syed Ajmal Hasan,
Ld. Counsel for decree holder with DH through V.C.
Ld. Counsel for JD.

Warrants of arrest received back unexecuted. In the last report filed by concerned DCP, it was claimed that with the help of phone number/CDR of JD, he is being tried to be located. Similar claim is made in the present report.

In my humble opinion, police have not made sufficient attempts to arrest the JD. Let fresh warrants of arrest be issued against the JD through worthy Commissioner of Police with the request that an official at least of the rank of Inspector be deputed for execution of this process. This is one of the oldest execution pending in this Court and thus, it is expected that the matter shall receive due consideration by the police machinery.

DH has not received the demand draft ordered to be released earlier. She is directed to appear physically or through authorised representative to receive the said demand draft within 3 days from today.

Let PF be filed.

List on 30.07.2025.

Aashish Gupta
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
19.07.2025