

EX 754/17

SMT ASFA KHATOON Vs. TAZEEM AHMAD

30.07.2025

Present: Sh. Sayed Ajmal Hasan, Ld. Counsel for decree holder.  
None for JD.

**This is one of the oldest execution pending in this Court and decree holder in this case is a senior citizen.**

Report from DCP received. It is not clear from the report as to whether the report has been submitted with the approval of Ld. Commissioner of Police. In the reports received earlier, each time a submission is made by the concerned police official that the CDR location of the JD is being obtained and each time the process comes unexecuted. It is surprising that officials of the rank of DCP and above are unable to procure the CDR of JD for execution of process.

In such circumstances, I am not satisfied with the report filed. Let fresh warrants of arrest be issued against the JD to be executed through Ld. Commissioner of Police.

Let copy of this order be sent to Ld. Commissioner of Police with the request to direct concerned officials to arrest the JD at the earliest. I may note that despite directions of DCP, no police official is present in Court today.

Let the report with respect of execution of process be filed under the signatures of worthy Commissioner of Police. PF be filed.

List on 11.08.2025.

Aashish Gupta  
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI  
30.07.2025