

EX 753/17
SMT ASFA KHATOON Vs. TAZEEM AHMAD

EX 754/17
SMT ASFA KHATOON Vs. TAZEEM AHMAD

09.12.2025

Present: Ld. Counsel for decree holder with decree holder through V.C.
JD produced from civil imprisonment with Ld. Counsel Mr. Sayyed Ahmed.

JD has already stayed in civil imprisonment for 90 days. He has not made payment in terms of decree despite civil imprisonment.

As per Nazir report, JD is liable to pay over Rs. 40 lac in the aforesaid executions.

Since, JD has already spent the maximum permissible period of civil imprisonment, he is ordered to be released forthwith.

Let JD file affidavit of his movable and immovable assets in Court within 5 days from today.

List on 17.12.2025.

Copy of this order be sent to concerned Jail Superintendent for information and compliance.

Aashish Gupta
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
09.12.2025